274

Dacember 12, 1988
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 274

ORDINAKCE NO. 2548-X

AN ORDINANCE TC AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
ABPROPRIATING AIRPORT SPECIAL FACILITY BONDS AND INVESTMENT INCOME FOR THE
CONSTRUCTICN OF A PIEDMONT MAINTENANCE AND TRAINING FACILITY,

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina;
Section 1. That the sum of $17,304,807 is hereby estimated to be

available from the followlng sources:

Source Amount
Airport Speclal Facility Bond Proceeds $16,222,547
Interest on Investments
Special Facility Construction Fund 816,313
Transferred from Capitalized Interest Fund 112,611
Transferred from Debt Service Reserve Fund 153,336
Total $17,304,807

Section 2, That the sum of $17,304,807 1s hereby appropriated to
Adrline Maintenance Facility Capital Project Fund No. 2 (2082); 526.00 -
Piedmont Maintenance Facility.

Section 3. That the sum of $3,443,036 is hereby estimated to be
available from the Airline Special Facility Bond Proceeds.

Section 4. That the sum of $3,443,036 is hereby reserved in the
Special Facility Revenue Bond Fund - 1988 (5608).

Section 5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

herewith are hereby repealed.
Section 6. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption

Approved as to form: .
Aoy WLkt ] .
Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

North Carolina, in reguiar session convened on the 12th day of December,

1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 92, a i i
. : , and
fyll in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 274. '8 recorded in

Pat Sharkey
City Clerk

i
|
|
i
|




|
l.
|
|
December 12, 1988
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 275
|

|
ORDINANCE NO. 2549-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
RANSFERRING POSITIONS AND ASSOCTATED COSTS FROM THE PARKS AND RECREATION

EPARTMENT TO THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT TO STREAMLINE THE BUILDING PERMIT
PROCESS.

]

i BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

!
|
|
?arolina; !

J Section 1. That the sum of $34,718 is hereby transferred from the:
\ .
?arks and Recreation Department to the Engineering Department.

Section 2, That the table of organization of the Parks and |

Recreation Department is hereby amended to reflect the deletion of the !

ollowing positions:

Class Salary Number of
Title Class Title Range Fositions
2395 Engineering Assistant 318 1
2375 Construction Inspector 116 1
2363 Tree Technician 114 1

Section 3. That the table of organization of the Engineering

Department is hereby amended to reflect the addition of the following

Positions:
Class Salary Number of
Title Class Title Range Positions
l 2395 Engineering Assistant 318 1
E 2375 Construction Inspector 116 1
2363 Tree Technician 114 1

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved as to form:

z*?f;acﬁ—; 2/ ¢Z¢=11lkaAcaazsL.1,¢Z_.

ity Attorney

Aead, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
orth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of December,.
988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 92, and is recorded in
ull in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 275.

- = &

‘ Pat Sharkey
City Clerk

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoptioq.

275



December 12, 1988
Ondinance Book 37 - Page 276

|
|
ORDINANCE No. 2550-X

i% ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO, 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
VANCING FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF LAND ADJACENT TO THE CATAWBA RIVER PUMP
S ATION

[ BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
C%rolina;
i Section 1. That the sum of $150,000 is hereby estimated to be
avyailable from 1988 Water Bonds for the acquisition of land adjacent to the

Catawba River Pump Statiom.

WLter and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund account 2071;636.54 - Land Acquisitio
for Catawba River Pump Station Expansion and Future Water Treatment Plants.
Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby
alithorized to advance the sum of $150,000 from the unappropriated Water and

Sewer Operating Fund balance to 2071;636.54 until 1988 Water Bonds or bond

apticipation notes are issued. Upon issuance of these notes or bonds, the

h

inds will be repaid to the Water and Sewer Operating Fund balance.
Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved as to form:

7y, MJX_J/» |

¥

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
orth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of December,
988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 92, and is recorded in
ull in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 276.

] Pat Sharkey, City Clerk

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoptiomn.

J

Section 2. That the sum of $150,000 is hereby appropriated to the ‘




December 12, 1988

Ordinance Book 37 - Page 277
!

| |
ORDINANCE No. 2551-X |

4N ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SEWER OUTFALLS.
w

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
C?rolina;
! <
i Section 1. That the sum of $819,000 is hereby estimated to be
| oection .

|
available from the uvnappropriated Water and Sewer Operating Fund balance. {

Section 2. That the sum of $819,000 is hereby appropriated to the

{
i

| |
fbllowing Water and Sewer Capltal Improvement Fund accounts:

|

!

2071;636.38 ~ McIntyre's Branch Outfall $669,000
2071;636.41 - McIntyre's Branch Outfall-West 17,000
4 2071;636,42 ~ McIntyre's Branch Qutfall-East 133,000
! $819,000

| |
; Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict
|

|
herewith are hereby repealed.

‘ Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoptiom.

| 3
| |
|

|

Aﬁproved as to form:

City Attorney

th Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of December,
8, the reference having been made in Minute Baook 92, and is recorded in
full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 277.

ReEd, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
No
19

Pat Sharkey
City Clerk

277



278

December 12, 1988
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 278

ORDINANCE No. 2552-X |

gN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, |

ROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE GENERAL FUND NON-DEPARTMENTALS FOR THE
SALVATION ARMY.

I
s BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

ﬁarolina; E
! Section 1, That the sum of $7,076 is hereby avaflable from the

appropriated General Fund, fund balance (Fund 0101), for the continued

Section 2. That the sum of $7,076 is hereby appropriated to the

G

(nding of the Salvation Army.
rneral Fund account 0101;532,08 ~ The Salvation Army.
|

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

|
h%rewith are hereby repealed.

} Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption,
| \
A proved as to form:

‘ City Attorney 7

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
Ngrth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of December,
1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 92, and is recorded in
fyll in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 278.

Pat Sharkey
City Clerk




279

A ot ettt -

December 12, 1988 ‘
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 279

ORDINANCE NO. 2553 AMENDING CHAPTER 2
|

Aﬁ ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION",
QF THE CODE QF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

\ Section 1. Chapter 2 of the City Code of the City of

Cﬁarlotte shall be amended by adding a new § 2-4, captioned

"Schedule of User Fees for Services by City Departments", to read

as follows:

City Departments

l
i
t 's 2-4. Schedule of User Fees for Services by
l
\

There is hereby established a Schedule of User J
| Fees for services performed by City departments. Fees

\ shall be set by user fee policies established by the

L City Council and shall be computed in accordance with
the methodology set forth in the Arthur Young 'User Fees:
Study of August, 1987', a copy of which is available
for inspection in the City's Budget and Evaluation
Office. This schedule may be revised from time to time
by the City Manager, or his designee, to reflect \
additional costs to the City for providing these
services.

Whenever any user fee on the schedule referred to
above may be found to be in conflict with a fee for the
same or a similar service set out, elsewhere, the fees
in the User Fee Schedule shall supersede any prior
existing fee.

The complete Schedule of User Fees shall be
available for inspection in the Office of the City
Clerk, and a schedule of user fees for each department
} shall be conspicuously posted in the appropriate

department.”

I Sec. 2. This ordinance shall become effective January 1,

roved as to form:

Lo 4/, MM

Ci y A¥torney

R ad, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, '
Narth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of December,
1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 92, and is recorded in

full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 279.

|
l
Pat Sharkey !
City Clerk ]




2

g

December 12, 1988
®rdinance Book 37 - Page 280

ORDINANCE NO. 2554-X

1
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-8¢ BUDGET ORDINANCE,
APPROPRIATING ESTIMATED USER FEE REVENUES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Garolina;

Section 1. That the sum of $49,475 is hereby estimated to he
available from additional User Fee revenues during the period of January 1 -
June 30, 1989.

Section 2. That the sum of $49,475 is hereby appropriated to the

o]

eneral Fund Contingency (530.00).
Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved as to form:

(lee, én/&é«,ﬂz—»dx-e&y/}._

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of December,
1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 92, and is recorded in
f911 in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 280.

; ' Pat Sharkey
} City Clerk

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.




December 12, 1988 |
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 281

|

OTDINANCE NO. 2555

i
! |
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER SIX, ARTICLE III, ENTITLED "PEDDLERS"
T® PROHIBIT PEDDLING IN THE CHARLOTTE COLISEUM AREA.

|

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Charlotte, North Carolima

I

|
that:

|

i

|
the following paragraph to the end of Section 6-21:
|
\ Coliseum district shall mean and include that area
of land off Tyvola Road which is presently devoted
] to use by the new Charlotte Coliseum including all
\ of the parking areas.

|
|
|
Section 1. Chapter 6, Article III, shall be amended by adding
: l
|

i Section 2. Section 6~26 shall be amended by inserting the

|
|
|

w#rds "coliseum district" after the word "district" and before the

w%rd "and" on the fourth line.
]

281

|
i
|
Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon adopthon.

AJproved as to form:

|

ﬁ

) ﬂ

o Lodedote ), - 1

Cﬁty Attorney ]
J

l

1

|

t

|

Reid, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte.
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of December,
1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 92, and is recorded in
full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 281.

) Pat Sharkey
| City Clerk






